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DATUALI K. ABPL, AL HAJ, Promulgated;
ENGR. LANDAP GUINAID,
Accused. S MarcH ﬂaﬂj’ L
K W T H
DECISION
JACINTO, J.:

On 27 March 2014, the Commission on Audit (COA) filed a complaint
for “Malversation, Fraud Against the Public Treasury, Failure 1o Render
Accounts, Illegal Use of Public Funds and Property, Violations of
Government ﬁkudmng Code, Section 3(g) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019,
R.A. No. 91842 Falsification by Public Officers, and Falsification by Private
Individuals and Use of Falsified Documents” with the Office of the
Ombudsman (OMB) against the following officials from the Province of
Maguindanao and some private individuals:

Public Respondents _ Position
Datu Andal §. Ampatuan, Jr. | Govemnor
Datu Sajid Islam U. Ampatuan ‘Governor
John Estelito G. I}ﬂllﬂsﬁ, Je, Provincial Accountant, Bids and Awards |
| Committee (BAC) member
Osmefia M, Bandila " Provincial Treasurer, BAC member n
Norie K. Unas b Provincial Administrator, BAC member
| Kasan 1. Macapendeg Provincial General Services Officer, BAC
_ | Chairman
Datuali K. Abpi, Al Haj : Provincial Hudget Officer, BAC member
Landap {_iuli-ﬂﬂid_ | OIC-Provincial Engineer, BAC member
| Private Res pondent ] _
John/Jane Doe Abo Lumberyard and Construction Supply
| (Abo Lumberyard)

The complaint stemmed from the COA’s findings in its Special Audits
Office (SAQ) Report No, 2010-02 dated 1 July 2011, that, between January
2008 to S&ptﬂmhar 2009, several irregular cash advances were made from the
Province's funds. Php85.721,000.00 of which were paid to Abo LumbErg,-ard
for the purported purchases of construction materials for the repair of school

L ANT-GRAFT ANL COREUPT PRACTICES ACT
T GOVERNMENT PROCUEEMENT REPOEM ACT f{

/ﬂf/
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buildings. The audit team discovered that despite the disbursements, no actual
purchases were made. Tt was further observed that Abo Lumberyard did not
exist as a business entity as it had no business permit to operate, no records
with the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR), and it could not be found at is
given address,

After undertaking the requisite preliminary investigation, the OMDB
found probable cause to indict the above-named officials, save for Datu Andal
S. Ampatuan, Jr. who passed away on 17 July 2015, for one count of Violation
of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019, as amended, one count of Malversation under
Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC) and 73 counts of Falsification
of Public Document under Art. 171 of the RPC for transactions amounting to
Php3s, 129,117.00

The Informations, all dated 31 January 2017, were filed with the Court
on 22 May 2017. Subsequently, the prosecution submitted the Death
Certificates of accused Macapendeg,” Unas,* and Guinaid® as certified by the
Philippine Statistics Authority. On 10 September 2018, the Court issued a
Resolution, dismissing the cases against them.”

Accused Dollosa, Jr. and Bandila, on the other hand, remain at-large.
Thus, proceedings continued only against accused Datu Sajid Islam Uy
Ampatuan (Ampatuan) and Abpi.

On 29 May 2017, the Court issued a Hold Departure Order’ (HDO)
against the accused. Accused Ampatuan and Abpi thereafter posted bail
through surety bonds® and were arraigned on 4 September 2017. Both entered
pleas of “Not Guilty.™

In the course of the Pre-tmal Conference, the parties filed a Joint
Narration and Stipulation of Facts and On Admission of Documentary
Evidence'" (Joint Stipulation) and thereafter, upon agreement, the Cour
termirriied Pre-trial on 19 February 2018." Upon manifestation of all parties
at with the admission of each other’s documentary exhibits they would

I Records, Yol [V, po 330

Ui, pp, 331-332,

L g3k

&Ik, p. 334

T Records, Vol 11, ppe 225-226,

¥ 2o Orcers dated 1 June 201 T and 5 June 2017, Records, Yol. 11 p. 370 and 502,
“ Order dated 4 September 2017, Records, Vol IL pp. 532-333.

N Regords, Vol 1T, pp. T10-T246.

I Order dated 19 February 2018, Records, Vol 1l p. 729 f /yﬂ/
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dispense with the presentation of witnesses, the Court directed them to submut
their respective Formal Offers of Evidence within 15 days therefrom. They
were further directed Lo submit their respective memoranda within 30 days
from receipt of the other party’s Formal Offer of Evidence.

The prosecution filed its Formal Offer of £ vidence'* on 21 March 2018,
which was not opposed by the accused. On 29 May 2018, the Court admitted
into evidence prosecution’s Exhibits “A," *B” to "B-1 e B ckedd) b Sidriis 2ol
to “F-5-¢” up to Exhibits “ZZZ" and series, “AAAA,” "BBBB" to "BBBB-
3.7 “KKKK.® “LLLL”® “PPPP,"” and “QQQQ." subject to several
observations.'? However, upon the prosecution’s motion, Exhibit “P-5-¢™ was
later excluded from its documentary exhibits."!

Accused Ampatuan filed his Formal Offer of Exhibits on 19 April
2018."% On 4 June 2018 the Court, taking inte consideration the
prosecution’s Comment,'” admitted his Exhibits “1™ to *13" into evidence.

On the other hand, for failure of accused Abpi to file his Formal Offer
of Evidence as directed in the 19 February 2018 Order, he was considered to
have waived his right to do s0."f

Thereafter, the parties filed their respective Memoranda as follows:
aceused Ampatuan on 20 March 2018;'” accused Abpi on & May 2018;*" and
the prosecution on 10 August 2018,

—

1 Records, Vol 111, pp. 37-142.
I3 The Court made the following observations:

i, There is no Exhibit “B-13" offered by the prosecution but it is inchaded in their prayer for admission;

2. Exhibit "B-9" his only 177 pages and Exhibit “B-117 is actually marked as “B-127 which consists
of two (1) separate bundies, There i% no actual Exhibit “B=1 | attached to the record, Its description
15 Exhibit “1-1-6=185" and that there is no page 3 of the 4 pages in -3

3. The description for Exhibits “M-17 is actually that of “M-2" and vice-versa. Exhibit "0-17 15 that
of "0-2." Exhibits “0-3" and “0-4;" “Exhibits “R-1" and *R-2" and “R-3" and “R-4." Exhibit “T-
3 are that of Exhibit “T-4" also. Exhibit "U-17 and Exhibit “U-2," Exhibit “11-3" and "U-47; all
ihese exhibits have descriptions erroneously trinsposed into some other pxhikit number;

4. There is no Exhitil “P-5-¢™ actually marked as proof of the Ex-Parte Manifestation with Motion
{Re: Formal Offer of Evidence) filed by the prosecution on March 26, 2018 which was GRANTED
by the Court in its March 27, 2018 Resohition:

5 Fxhibit "BERBE-2" {3 actually marked as Exhibii “BEBB-3" and I3 not attached to the offer of
exhihits bif being offered by the prosecution;

6. Exhibil “BEBB-3" is actually marked as Exhibit “HEBB-47 and was offered inevidence but 1t 15

not atiached to the offer exhibits;

Exhibit "KKKK” and “LLLL" were not attached 12 the said offer and pertains to accused Datuali
Kanakan Abpi onby but was stipilated by the defense.
14 g esnjution dated 21 May 2018, Records, Vel 111, p- 223

1 Records, Yal, LI pp. 163-187.

Vgl p. 230,

YId., pp. 216-21%:

18 pesealiirion dated 21 May 2018, Records; Yol L1, p. 224,

18 Records, Val. 111 pp. 1-34.

*1d,, pp. 201-210.

N1d pp. 251317, cﬁ
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ADMITTED FACTS:
The following admitted facts are culled from the Joint Stipulation:

1. Accused Ampatuan served as OIC-Governor of Maguindanao from
16 January 2009 to 15 Dctober 2009, Accused Abpi, on the other
hand, served as the Provincial Budget Officer and was a member of
the Province's BAC.

2. During his tenure, accused Ampatuan signed and approved several
purchase requests (P.R.), purchase orders (P.0.), and dishun;emala-m
vouchers (D.V.) pertaining to the procurement of construction
materials from Abo Lumberyard for the repair of school buildings
i the Province upon “certification by accused lohn Estelito G.
Dollosa, Jr., Provincial Accountant, that funds are available and 11J-u:
documents supporting payments are complele and proper’™™ =
except for 10 D.V.s (Exhibits “11J" to “RRR” and “TTT") and their
corresponding P.R.s and P.O.5. %

faa

. In addition, accused Ampatuan claims that he was out of the country
from 28 April 2009 to 15 May 2009, but this claim was conditioned
on the presentation of his passport,

4. Accused Abpi signed “several” Abstracts of Bids as member of the
BAC, but denies that the signatures appearing on Exhibits "BBB-3
to [11-5" and “S88-5" to “ZZZ-5" are his. **

L

The COA conducted a special audit of the Provinee of Maguindanao
to assess, among others; the Province's utilization of its Internal
Revenue Allotment (IRA) funds for the period of January 2008 to
September 2009.” The COA’s findings are contained in its SAU
Report No. 2010-02

6. The D.V.s subject of these cases were later the subject of a COA-
SA0’'s Notice of Disallowance No, MAG-11-138-101 & lﬂf]_[ﬂﬂ &
09) dated 28 December 20117 which accused Ampatuan failed 1o
receive.

2 Supra at Note 10, Mo 2, Jeint Narration of Facts and Ne. 4, Admitied Facls of Join """':F’“"””I””j .

H Exhs, “11J-4" m--RRR_-lI"--..n—l-_'_.-n-JJJ_J-- i “RRRE-3" and “TTT-3", Aldvn see Mo, d tochh, Acdmmited Facis
of Jeint Stipulation supra at node 14,

™ Supra at Note 10, No, 7, Admitted Facts of Joint Stipulation.
* 1d.. No. 5 Admitied Facts of Joint Stipulation.

15 E}ii'lu .L{l.hl

Y Exh, “AAAA" {

/V’i/
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RULING

Before proceeding to the merits of these cases, the Court shall first
address the procedural issues raised by accused in their Memoranda.

The accused claim that the fmformations fail to state with sufficient
particularity their individual participation in the crimes charged. Accused
Ampatuan points out that while the Information in SB-17-CRM-1023 covers
the period from Jaunuary 2008 to September 2009, he only assumed office on
26 January 2009, Thus, he could not be indicted for transactions that took
place before he assumed office.

Both accused also challenge the prosecution’s evidence that were
offered to prove the lack of public bidding in relation to the transactions in
question, claiming that “lack of bidding” was not alleged in the [nformations.

Accused Ampatuan further raises undue delay in the preliminary
investigation before the OMB, which he claims violated his constitutionally-
guaranteed right to the speedy disposition of his cases. He asserts that the
Informations allege that the cases stemmed from transactions entered into
between the period fram January 2008 to September 2009; yet he was indicted
only in 2017, or eight years afier the occurrence of the acts complained of.

Such arguments deserve no merit.

The Rules of Courl provides several remedies to question the
sufficiency of an Information. For one, an accused may file a Motion for Bill
of Particulars “to enable him properly to plead and prepare for trial.”* He may
also file a Motion to Quash the Information.® However, these remedies are
only available before an accused pleads to the charges against him.  Once
arraigned, an accused is deemed to have waived his right to challenge the
sufficiency of the indictments against him."

In the cases at hand, both accused were arraigned on 4 September 2017
and hadve separately entered "Not Guilty” pleas.’’ As such. they have already
Gen given the opportunity to know the specific charges that confront them.*

A RS oF COURT, Rubs 116, Sec. 5.

04 Bale 11T, Sec |,

T £ BT e

U Order dated 4 September 2017, Recoeds, Vol 1, pp. 532333

2 Ramiseal, Jr. v. Sandiganbvan, G.R, No. 172476-99, 25 Septermber 2000, %’ /’/
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Their negative pleas should constitute a bar to further question the sufficiency
of the Informations at this stage of the proceedings.

As to the issue of inordinate delay, the same is a ground to quash the
Informations, which should have been filed prior to entering a plea to the
charges before this Court. As provided in Sec. 9, Rule 117 of the Rules of
Court, the failure of the accused to assert any ground of a motion to quash
before he pleads to the Complaint or Information shall be deemed a waiver of
any objections, While the same Rule provides for exceptions, the ground
relied upon by the accused is not one of those.

Moving on to the merits of the cases.

SB-17-CRM-1023
Violation of Sec. 3 (e) of R.A, No. 3019

The accusatory portion of the I@fm-nmﬁun” for Violation of Sec. 3 {e)
of R.A. No. 3019 reads:

[hat for the period from 1 January 2008 to 30 September 2009 or
sometime prior or subsequent thercto in the Province of Maguindanao,
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (ARMM), Philippines and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused DATU SAJID
ISLAM 1Y AMPATUAN, a high ranking public officer being then the
Provincial Governor, and JOHMN ESTELITO G. DOLLOSA, JR., Provincial
Accountant, OSMENA M, BANDILA, Provincial Treasurer and Member,
Bids and Awards Commitiee (BAC), KASAN | MACAPENDEG.
Provincial General Services and Chairman, BAC, Engr. NORIE K. UNAS,
Provincial Administrator and Member, BAC, DATUALI K. ABPL AL
HAJ, Provincial Budget Officer and Member BAC. and LANDAP
GUINAID, Officer-In-Charge, Provincial Engineer and Member, BAC, all
public officers from the Provincial Government of Maguindanao in the
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (ARMM). committing the
offense in relation to their position, eonspiring, confederating and mutualiy
aiding each other, acting with evident bad faith, manifest partiality or gross
inexcusable neglipence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally cause undue injury to the Government in the aggregate amount
of Thirty Eight Million One Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand and One
Hundred Seventeen Pesos (P38,129,117.00) which accused made to
appear to have been disbursed for the purchases of various construction and
lumber materials for the repwir of school building within the Province of
Maguindanao from Abo Lumberyard and Construction Supply, when in
truth and in fact, the accused fully knew that no such purchase was made as
the purported supplier Abo Lumberyerd and Construction Supply, is

il

! Records, Yol L pp. 13, 7
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fictitious and/or non-existent resulting to the damage and prejudice to the
povernment in the aforesaid amount.

CONTRARY TO LAW,
Sec. 3e) of R.A, No. 3019 provides:

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. Inaddition to acts or
omissions of public officers alrcady penalized by existing law, the
following shall comstitute cormupt practices of any public officer and are
heraby declared to be unlawl:

XXXX

(¢) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the
Government, o giving any private party any unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his  official
administrative or judicial functions through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This provision
shall apply to officers and employees of offices or govemment
corporations charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other
CONCessions.

The essential elements of the said crime are as follows:

1. The accused must be a public officer discharging administrative,
judicial, or official functions;

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or
inexcusable negligence; and,

3. That his action caused any undue injury to any party, including the
government, or giving any private party unwarranted benefits,
advantage, or preference in the discharge of his functions.™

1** Element:

There is no dispute as to the presence of the first element. Accused
Ampatuan admits having served as OIC-Governor of Maguindanao from 26
January 2009 to 12 October 2009, while accused Abpi served as the Provincial
Budget Officer and BAC member.
2™ Element:

M Consigna v, People, G.R. Mo, 175750-51, 2 Aprl 2014, Cabrora v Sandiganbapan, GE, Mos. [62314-
17. 25 October KM, citing Jacinte v. Sandiganbayan, GR. No. 84571, 2 Chelohes 19ED. F
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The Supreme Court in Tiongeo v. People,” quoting Peaple v.
Atienza”® had occasion to reiterate what constitutes “partiality,” “bad
faith,” and “gross negligence” accordingly:

The prohibited act of either causing undue injury or giving
unwarranted benefits, advantage,; or preference may be commitled in three
ways: through (1) manifest partiahty, (2) evident bad faith, or {3} gross
inexcusable nepligence.

In People v. Aitenza, the Court defined these elements:

x x x. There is "manifest partiality” when there is a
clear, notorious, or plain inclination or predilection to favor
one side or person rather than another. "Evident bad faith”
connotes not only bad judgment but also palpably and
patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to do moral
obliquity or conscious wrongdoing for some perverse motive
or ill will, "Evident bad faith” contemplates a state of mind
affirmatively operating with furtive design or with some
motive of seli-interest or ill will or for ultenor purposes,
"Gross - inexcusable negligence” refers to  negligence
characterized by the want of even the slightest care, acting
or omitting 1o act in a situation where there is a duly 1o act,
not imadvertently but willfully and intentionally, with
conscious indifference 1o consequences insofar as other
persons may be affected. {Citations omitted)

As a peneral rule, R.A. No. 9184 provides that all procurements must
undergo competitive bidding.”” While there are alternative modes of
procurement, such as negotiated procurement,™” the same 15 only allowed in
limited instances.” Thus, nepotiated procurement can be resorted to in cases
of emergency if it can be shown that: (i} there is an existing emergency; (1i)

3 (5, R. MNos. 218709 10, 14 November 2018,

HFOER Ne, 17167 1, 18 June 2002

T GOVERMMENT PROCURIMENT REFORM ACT, Sec, 10

T4, Sec. 48(e).

¥ Sec. 53 of the law provides that negotiated procurement can only be resorted (o in the following instances:
i In cases of two faiked biddings;
b In case of imminent danger to [ife or property during & state of calamity, or whesii time is of the
psgance arising from natural or man-made calamities er other causes where immediate acbion is necessary
to prevent damage to of loss of life or property, or to restore vital public serviced, infeastructure facilities
and other public utilities:
@ Take-over of contrcts, which have been rescinded or terminated for causes provided for in the
contract and cxisting lows, where immediate action is necessary to prevent dumage to or less of life or
property, or to restore vital public services, infrastruglune facilities and other public utilities:
(i § Where the subject contract is adjacent oF contigieus to an on-going infrastracture project; Provided,
however, that the original contract is the resuli of o Competitive Bidding: the subject confract to be
negotinted las similar scope of work: or,
i Subject o the puidelines, in cases of procurement of gowds from other agency of the Government,

1 /;/f/
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prior approval to resort to negotiated procurement;” and (iii) the chosen
supplier is technically, legally, and financially capable."!

In other words, even in emergency purchases, the BAC is still required
to evaluate the eligibility of a participating supplier. In this connection, Sec.
23.6 of the IRR-A of R.A. No. 9184 requires, among others, that the supplier
must have a valid business or maver's permit, valid Bureau of Internal
Revenue (BIR) taxpayer's identification number, and Department of Trade
and Industry business name registration or a Securities and Exchange
Commission registration certificate.™

Monetheless, whatever mode is resorted to, the procurement and
disbursement stages are separate and distinct, and require acts that are carried
out by different responsible public officers. The procurement process, as far
as these cases are concerned, is carried out by the Province’s BAC, whose
functions include facilitating pre-procurement and pre-bid conferences,
determining the eligibility of prospective bidders; receiving bids and
evaluating the same, undertaking post-qualification proceedings, and
thereafter recommending the award of contracts to the local chief executive -
in this case accused Ampatuan. In the event that competitive bidding cannot
push through, the BAC has the responsibility 1o recommend the resort to
alternative modes of procurement provided under the R.A. No. 8154,

In other words, the BAC has complete control in determining the
qualification and capacity of bidders or direct contractors to deliver goods that
the Province requires. After the BAC has determined the supplier of goods, it
is accused Ampatuan, as the local chief executive who signs, among others,

40 PLEMENTING RULES AND REGULATIONS FPART A OF REPUBLIC ACT P184(AS AMENDED) (2003), Sec. 44.1.
Hereinatter “IRR-A of B.A, 91847

L 5d. Sec. 33

S IRR-A of R.A. No. 9184, Sec. 23.6 thereof reads,

“23_6. Eligibility Check for the Procurement of Goods and Infrastruciure Projects

“The determination of eligibility shall bé based on the submission of the following decuments to the BAC,
utilizing the forms prepared by the BAC and using the criteria stated in Section 23.11 of this IRR-A:

S, Class * A Documents = Leégal Docoments

) Department of Trade and Industry (ETT) business name registration or SEC registration certificale,
whichever may be appropriate under existmg laws of the Philippines;

by WValid and current Mayor's peemit'municipal lieense,

&) Taxpayer's Identification Mumber;

d) Statement of the prospective bidder that it is not “Blacklisted” ar barmad from bidding by the
Govermment of any of its asencies, offices, corparations er LULs, including non- inchusion in the
Consolidated Blacklisting Report fssued by the GPPB, once released in accordance with the
guidelines to  be  lsoed by the GPPB s provided  in Section 694

of this [RR-A;

e} Gdher appropriatc  licenses s may  be required by the  procuring - entiry
gonesmed;

fi Cenificate of G-EPS Remistration;
Xxxa

//'V
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the P.0). to order the goods from the supplier, and the D.V. to effect payment
of the goods delivered.

In these cases, it is the prosecution’s theory that the accused conspired
with each other to make it appear that: Abo Lumberyard was a qualified
supplier of lumber and construction materials; it delivered such goods to the
Province; and the Province disbursed public funds to pay for such goods. In
truth, no such deliveries were made since Abo Lumberyard did not exist as an
entity.

In all the purchases subject of these cases, the Abstracts of Bids"
indicate that negotiated procurements were resorted to by the BAC due to
unspecified emergencies. However, there are no supporting documents 1o
justify the BAC's claim of emergency. There is no Resolution from the
Sangguniang Panlalawigan declaring a state of local emergency or calamity
in Maguindanao. MNeither were there any Certifications of Emergency
Purchase attached to the corresponding P.O.s, as required in the P.O. forms.
In fact, in all the P.O.s, the box or portion requiring the details of the
“Approval of Purhase through Negotiated Procurement” were left blank.*
The P.R.s and P.0.s also do not indicate the names of the schools that needed
repairs — a necessary detail for auditing purposes.

More importantly, the prosecution's evidence shows that no certi ficate
of business registration was issued to Abo Lumberyard for the years 2008 to
3010, In addition, the BIR* has no record of the latter as a taxpayer, and
COA-SAO Report No. 2012-02"7 states that per records of the Municipal
Treasurer of Parang, Maguindanao, Abo Lumberyard “including the named
owners, have never been in existence in the locality” and that the “team’s
inquiry with some person (sic) within the vicinity such as bystanders, drivers
and policemen and ocular inspection of the entire Poblacion Parang (s1c)
affirmed that” Abo Lumberyard did not exist. It was also found, among
others, that the authority to print indicated in the receipts purportedly issued
by Abo Lumberyard were actually issued by the BIR to Ismael Lumberyard
and Construction Supply and Usman Lumberyard and Construction Supply
for the printing of its Credit Invoices, and to Andong Lumberyard and

L aaes Fhig SG-57 TH-S,D 280 =R NLAET M TG e P M U 1 Tl ° P b 2 Pl I T
G L LR T 1 T it 5, T 5 WP P T W o HHES OO PG Y EE-S T NFESST MEE-5"
-5 =5, ST K-S L5 S M- SRS O, PP T MO0, YRS BE-E T T T -
11 P " i R B i b ST o Bl P T 2170 Rt B B B R B B BT S
57 “FRESM SGGG=5"T THELH-=3," CI=5T LT EALE B PR ARIRARG-S Y PN N-E T Y D00-5," TPPP-§,
SOH00ET "RRR-5," ULIL=5" “WY V-5 SIS TR S YR Y and MZTT-5.

HExhs "FAT 0 A3

¥ Exch, "7, pp. 19:40, 63,

e ] B

T Supra at note 26, T

il



DECISION

People of the Philippines v. Ampatwan, el al,
SR-17-CRM-1023 to 1097

Page 12 of 36

e

Construction Supply and Nasser Lumberyard and Construction Supply for its
O.R.s. Such authority is issued to a single business entity and could therefore
not be used by Abo Lumberyard.™ In other words, the O.R.s purportedly
issued by Abo Lumberyard were spurious.

The prosecution’s evidence also shows that while the procurement
processes were allegedly initiated by the 1ssuance of the Purchase Requests
(P.R.5) signed by accused Ampatuan and accused Guinaid, a closer scrutiny
of the supporting documents shows that 10 of the Abstract of Bids were dated
earlier than the Purchase Requests, specifically:

EXH. P.R. DATE EXH. ABSTRACT OF |
BID DATE
F-4_ | 20Mar. 2009" F-5-a, F-5-b and F-5-¢ It March 2009
| G4 |6 Mar. 2009 ' G-5-a, G-5-b and G-5-¢ 4 March 2009
H-4 70 Mar. 20097 H-5-a, H-5-b and H-5-¢ |0 March 2009
4 | 23 A 2009 “H-5-a, H-5-b and H-5-c 14 April 2009
J-4 15 Jan. 2009 H-5-a, H-5-b and H- 5-¢ 6 January 2009
N4 26 Jan. 2009 H-5-a, H-5-F -b and H-5-¢ £9 January 2009
BB-4 | 14 Apr. 2009 BB-5-a, BB-5-b and BB-3-c 5 April 2009
EE-4 27 Mar, 2009™° EE-5-a, EE-5-b and EE-5-¢ 17 March 2009
FF4 | 17 May 2009" FF-5-a, FF-5-b amd FF-5-¢ 5 May 2009
[l-4 | 24 Apr.2009% | T1-5-a,11-5-b and [1-5-c 13 April 2009

In all, accused Abpi, as member of the BAC. recommended 73
emergency purchases from Abo Lumberyard, cumulatively worth
P35,747.493 00. Considering the number of purchases made within a period
of nine months. all for the same items — white lawaan boards and plywood
with different sizes but noticeably for the same price — and, as noted by the
COA in its findings, “there were no documents to prove that the eligibility of
the supplier and, the submitted quotations were evaluated,” the Court is
convinced that accused Abpi acted with evident bad faith,

Maving on, after the BAC processes; the subsequent stages leading to
disbursement of public funds require the participation of the Head of the

50 A-SAC Report, supra ai note 26, po 65, Ser ofso; BIR Form 906 (Jan 2000 ERCS) - Application for
Authosity to Print Receipts and Invoices.
A P No. 527

MNP R, Mo, 520

p R Ma, 528

P No, 526

TR R Moo 400

H PR Mo 375

= PR, No. 650,

% PR, No, 649,

PR Noo66e3.

B R R No. 648 r
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Procuring Entity (HoPE), in this case accused Ampatuan, to issue a P.O. The
P.O. serves to confirm the intent of the Government to purchase the goods
itemized therein. Upon the signing of the conformity portion in the said
document, the chosen supplier effectively undertakes to deliver the said goods
to the Government.,

As mentioned above. accused Ampatuan, together with the Provincial
Engineer and Requisitioning Officer, accused Guinaid, signed the P.O.s for
all the transactions. A perusal the P.O."s, however, shows that the necessary
entries, such as the delivery dates and details for delivery were left blank,
albeit the documents were signed by Abo Lumberyard's representative,
accused Ampatuan, and accused Gunaid. These omissions cannot simply be
brushed aside, as they are severely deleterious to the Government since said
details are determinative of when the supplier’s obligation to deliver becomes
due and how they can be carried out in the first place. Moreover, the P.O.s
alg0 lack the details pertaining to the Certification of Emergency Purchase. As
stated above, each P.O. contains a box with the following entries: “In case of
Negotiated Purchase pursuant to Section 369 (a) of RA 7160, this portion must
be accomplished 0" Thus -

l?n case of Negollaled Purchase pursuant 1o Section 359
a) of RA 7180, this porion must be accomplished). l

unr-:.hasa Per Sanggunlan Res. Mo,

Approved 10 be purchasasd thiu negotiated ‘

[Cartifiod Correct.
Secratary 10 the Sanggunian

In all, in a span of nine months from January 2009 to September 2009,
accused Ampatuan q:EnLd 64 P.O.s. He signed as “few” as 5 P.QO.'s in March
2009 and as much as 11 in July 2009, some of which on the same day™ — all
for emergency purchases of lawaan boards and plywood.

After the P.O. is issued and delivery of goods is made by the supplier,
a D.V. is then issued to authorize payment to the supplier.

In Zoleta v. Sandiganbayan.” the Supreme Court had occasion 1o
discuss that D.V.s pertain to instruments that ceriify the necessity and

i Fnr example, Exhs, *“R-3" and “T-3" are both dated 18 March 2009 Exhs, "Kh- 3,7 “MM-2" and “KKE-
" are all dated 30 June 2009; Exhs. NN-3 and 000-3 both dated 15 July 204, Exhs. “RE-3" and “QCH)-

™ both daged 20 July 2005.

IQ'I\..J Lul

*(3.R, No. 185224, 29 July 2015, 'Y
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lawfulness of payment to a person lor services performed or delivery of
supplies, materials, and equipment, and that all the necessary requirements for
the same are present at the time of signing. Thus:

The term veeecher, when used in connection with disbursement ol
money, implies some instrument that shows on what account or by what
authority a particular payment has been made, or that services
have been performed which entitle the party to whom it is issued o
payment. Corollarily, when an authorized person approves a disbursement
voucher, he certifies to the correctness of the entries therein, among others:
that the expenses incurred were necessary and lawful, the supporting
documents are complete, and the availability of cash therefor, He also attests
that the person who performed the services or delivered the supplies,
materials, or equipment is entitled to payment.™

As stated above, accused Ampatuan admits having signed all but 10
[.V.s. However, even a cursory examination of all the D.V.s would show that
they are substantially infirm, given the following circumstances: (i) the lack
of required supporting documentation; (ii) the fact that the indicated payee 15
a non-entity; and (iii) the lack of entries relating to necessary details.

In this connection, COA Circular No. 92-389"% mandates that the
following documents be attached to D.V.s. in cases wherein emergency
purchase was resorted to:

(i  Purchase Request (executed by Requisitioning Officer and/or
HoPE});

(ii) Purchase Order {(executed by the Requisitioning Officer, HoPE,
and contractor/supplier);

(iti) Official Invoice (executed by the contractor/supplier);

(iv) Certificate of Acceptance (executed by the End-User);

(v) Inspection Report (executed by either the General Services
Officer and/or Inspector, this is necessarily accompanied by a
delivery receipt);

(vi}) Canvass Papers (submitted by the BAC);

(vii) Three Price Quotations (submitted by the BAC); and

(viii} Certificate of Emergency Purchase.

In these cases, the P.R.s, P.O.s, Official Invoice, Canvass Papers (in
these cases denominated as Absiract of Bids Documents), and Price
(Quotations are found in the records, However, there are no certificates of

Mo dsienza v, Villpeora, G.RNo, TATERT, 14 “fl} 2005
B Dvaped 3 Movamber 1992 [tom 3. f

/”"
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acceptance, inspection reports, delivery receipts, and Certificates of
Emergency Purchase.

As discussed above, 10 Abstract of Bids documents preceded the
execution of P.R.s. Also, the P.O.s were unaccompanied by Certificates of
Emergency Purchase, which were likewise not attached to the D.V.5. More
importantly though, the absolute lack of proof that deliveries were made
should have prevented accused Ampatuan from signing the D.V s, given that
the Province's obligation to pay only arises after delivery of the procured
materials.

In sum, the numerous infirmities in the pre-procurement, procurement,
and disbursement processes convince this Court that there was unity of
purpose among the accused. The number of the transactions, the mismatching
dates in most of the documents — including the O.R.s vis-a-viy the D.V.s - the
omission of important details in the documents that could have been easily
supplied if the transactions were legitimate, plus the fact that the Abstract of
Bids, P.O.s, and D.V.s were purportedly signed by representatives of Abo
Lumberyard, albeit the same is a non-existent entity, and that Credit Invoices
and Official Receipts of Abo Lumberyard which were COA found to be fake™
were attached as supporting documents of the D.V s, all point to evident bad
faith, and signify a unity in purpose among the accused to consciously defraud
the Government.

Against the foregoing evidence, accused Ampatuan claims that he acted
in good faith and relied on the certifications of his subordinates, particularly
accused Dollosa, Jr., the Provineial Accountant, He also points out that his
signature does not appear in 10 D, V.s,* and that while some of these vouchers
hear his signature, he could not have signed them because he was out of the
country from 28 April 2009 to 15 May 2009.%

As a rule, a local chief executive may rely in good faith on the actions
of the members of the BAC. Arias v. Sandigarbayan™ instructs that —

All heads of offices have to rely to a reasonable extent on their
subordinates and on the good faith of those prepare hids, purchase supplies,
or enter into negotiations. If a department secretary entertains important
visitors, the auditor is not ordinarily expected to call the restaurant about the
amount of the bill, question each guest whether he was present at the
luncheon. inguire whether the comect amount of food was served and

B Ey, M0 COA-SAQ Report, p.o 38

# gep Prosecution Exhs, “1007 to “RRR” and " TTT."”

& Synra at note 10, No. § of Admitted Facts, Joim 51-I|='H|i1"'“'“-ﬁf
ok R, Noo B1583, 19 December 1989,

/;41/'
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otherwise personally look into the reimbursement voucher's accuracy,
propriety, and sufTiciency. ['here has to be some added reason why he
should examine each voucher in such detail. Any executive head of even
small government agencies or commissions can attest to the volume of
papers that must be signed.

Quite recently in Joson [l v. Commission on Audit®’ the Supreme
Court held that:

xxxx Petitioner, being the head of the procuring entity in addition to his
duties as the governor of Nueva Ecija. is responsible for the whole provinee.
With the amount of paperwork that normally passes through in his office
and the numerons documents he has to sign, it would be counterproductive
to require petitioner to specifically and meticulously examine cach and
every docurnent that passes his office. Thus, petitioner has the right to rely
to a reasonahble extent on the good faith of his subordinates.

Mere signature of the petitioner in the award of the contract and the
contract itself without anything more cannot be considered as a presumption
of Hakility. 1t should be rcealled that mere signature does not result 10 a
liability of the official involved without any showing of iregularity on the
document’s face such that a detailed examination would be warranied.
Liahility depends upon the wrong committed and not solely by reasen of
being the head of a government agency

The overwhelming number of irregularities in the documents, all of
which constitute red flags, accentuated by the fact that almost all of the same
were replicated in all the transactions spread over nine months without any
attempt by any of the accused to inquire or verify the legiimacy of the
procurements negates “good faith” within the contemplation of Arias. As
clarified in Abubakar v. Peaple,™ the application of the Arias doctrine

xxx is subject to the qualification that the public official has no
foreknowledge of any [acts or circumstances that would prompt him or her
to investipate or exercise a greater degree of care. In a number ol cases, this
Court refused to apply the Arias doctring considering that there were
circumstances that should have prompted the official to inguire further,
{Citations omitted)

In addition to the earlier observations, the prosecution’s evidence show

t accused Ampatuan signed eight P.R.s and P.O.s that were dated even
before he assumed office ™ A closer scrutiny of these documents reveals that:
(i) the name of the signatory was intercalated in eight documents to make it

65 R. Moo 223762, 7 Mavember 2017,
SUAT R Mo 2004808, 27 June 2078
0 Bihe K4 0037 S04 T g T R ped ) RO and M= T
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appear that il was accused Ampatuan who signed them; (i1) these insertions
appear 1o have been made after the documents were signed; and, {iii) the
signatures on Exhibits *1-3,7 *0-4" and “M-3" look different from accused’s
signature on other admitted documents. These observations, when considered
vis-a-vis the fact that the accused never denied having signed the eighl
documents, lead the Court to believe that accused Ampatuan allowed the
execution of these documents under his name, even when he did not have the
authorty to do so.

Finally, contrary to accused Ampatuan’s claim that he relied in good
faith on the certifications made by accused Dollosa, Jr., it appears that he
signed four D.V.s that do not bear any certification as to the propriety and
completeness of supporting documents, as well as availability of funds.™ All
these additional circumstances simply militate against the grant of liberality
that he prays for in order to accommodate his plea of innocence and lack of
knowledge.

Astothe 10 D.V.s he did not sign, a closer look at these vouchers would
show that there appears to be an initial of an unidentified person. He does not
dispute that funds were released and purportedly paid to Abo Lumberyard by
virtue of said D.V.s. Therefore, rather than serving as evidence of his
innocence, his lack of signature thereon means that he was grossly remiss in
his duties to safeguard the Province's funds, considering that under the Local
Government Code “[v]ouchers and payrolls shall be certified to and approved
by the head of the department or office who has administrative control of the
fund concerned, as to validity, propriety, and legality of the claim involved.””
In addition, COA Circular No. 92-389 further provides:

K. Box No. 5 1s now Box C which shall be approved by the Head of the
Agency or other duly authorized Official’s. In the case of the Local
Government Units, approval of the Disbursement Voucher by the Local
Chigf Executive himself shall be required whenever local funds are
dishursed, except in cases of disbursements involving repularly recurring
administrative expenses such as payrolls  for regular or permanent
employees, expenses for light, water, telephone and telegraph services,
remittances to government creditor apeneies such as the GSIS, 555, LBP.
DBP, National Printing Office, Procurement Service of the DBM and
Others. ™ (Emphasis supplied)

I the same manner, the Court could not give credence to the claim that
he was abroad on the dates indicted in some vouchers. For one, and as

M Exhg, YF. G H and U1

R.AL No. TI6D, otherwise known as the LOCAL GOVERNMERT CODE, Sec. 344,

2 Restating with modifications COA Circular Mo, 81-135, dated February 23, 1931, and prescribing the use
of the 1.¥., General Form Mo. 8 {A), COA Circular Mo, 92-389, Ttem 2 (K}, 3 November 1 991 ?/
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discussed above, funds were actually released or disbursed by the Province.
Second, he did not present his original passport, but merely submitted a
photocopy to prove that he was indeed outside the country on the dates
indicated in these vouchers, Third, and most importantly, he failed to prove
that the signatures appearing on the subject vouchers are not his. Forgery as a
defense must be proven by clear and convincing evidence, and the burden of
proof lies on the party alleging forgery.”

As for accused Abpi, the most that he was able to argue in his
Memorandum is that his participation is limited to being a co-signatory in the
Abstract of Bids documents, and that the charges do not involve matters
relating to public bidding or the lack thereof; all the while failing to controvert
the allegation that they caused an award to a company that does not, in fact,
exist. Accused Abpi's act of having signed all but 16 Abstract of Bids,™ paired
with the circumstances elaborated above, is enough for the Court to conclude
that he consented to all such transactions with evident bad faith, if not gross
inexcusable negligence.

At the very least, the prosecution’s evidence is also enough to sustain
both accused’s culpability on account of gross inexcusable negligence. In
Jaca v. People,” the Supreme Court held that every officer required to
intervene in disbursement documents, in particular D.V.s, have the obligation
to confirm the correctness thereof, and in instances wherein there are missing
entries or documents, affixing their signature thereto while failing 1o inguire
aboul the omissions constitutes gross and inexcusable disregard in the
performance of their duties:

As described by the prosecution, the offices involved m the
processing of cash advances are technically independent of each other; ong
office does not form part of, or is strictly under, snother. Thus. each has
independent functions to perform W ensure that the funds of the local
government are disbursed properly and are well accounted for, While the
Courl views Gaviola's failure to inguire further before affixing his signature
despite the absence of the "particulars of payment” in the disbursement
vouchers as negligence on his part, to additionally affix his signature despite
the lack of supporting documents only shows a gross and inexcusable
disrepard of the consequences of his act as approving authority, If Gaviola
bothered to glance at the supporting documents, he could have signaled to
his co-accused that their acts or omissions opened an opporfunity for

" Marguez v, Sondiganbayan (Fifih Divigion), G.R. No. LR7912-14, 31 January 2011 citing Tenfa-Obseqiio
v Court of Appeals, G.R. No, 107967, | March 1994 and Heirs of Severa F. Gregorie v. CA, G.R. Na,
| 17609, 29 December 1595,

M Extis, “BBB-5, “0CC5." “DDD=3," “EEE-5," "FFF-3," "GGG-5" "HHH-=5," "[I]-5." “855-3." “"TTT-

§.7 SUUUSS S SV VS CWWW-5, D XXX-5, Y Y Y5 and 2 Z-S.

%65 R Nos, 166967, 166974, and 167167, 2% January 2013 1
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Badana to commit malversation that would result in a loss to the local
povernment's coffers, (Citation omitted)

Jaca affirms Sistoza v. Desierto,” which held that there can be
conspiracy when there is a collective exercise of gross inexcusable
negligence:

In Sisipza, the Court already intimated on the possibility of
committing a violation of Section 3{c) of RA No, 3019 through gross and
inexcusable negligence, and of incurring collective eriminal responsibility
through a conspiracy.

... .As we have consistently held, evidence of guilt
must be premised upon a more knowing, personal and
deliberate participation of ecach individual who 15 charged
with others as part of & conspiracy.

Furthermore, even if the conspiracy were one of
gilence and inaction arising from gross inexcusable
neglipence, it is nonetheless essential to prove that the
breach of duty borders on malice and is characterized by
fagrant, palpable and willful indifference to consequences
insalar as other persons may be attected.

As earlier discussed, considering that the gravity of negligence
required by law for a violation of Section 3(e) of RA No. 3019 to exist falls
shart of the degree of bad faith or partiality to violate the same provision, 4
conspitacy of silence and inaction arising from gross inexcusable
negligence would almost always be inferred only from the surrounding
circumstances and the parties’ acls or omissions that, taken together,
indicate a common understanding and concurrence of sentiments respecting
the commission of the offense. The duties and responsibilities that the
occupancy of a public office carry and the degree of relationship of
interdependence of the different offices involved here determine the
existence of conspitacy where gross inexcusable neghipence was the mode
of commission of the offence.

For emphasis, the petitioners are all heads of their respective offices
that perform interdependent functions in the processing of cash advances.
The petitioners” attitude of buck-passing in the face of the irregularitics in
the voucher {and the absence of supporting documents), as established by
the prosecution, and their indifference to their individual and collective
duties to ensure that laws and regulations are observed in the disbursement
of the funds of the local government of Cebu can only lead to a finding of
conspiracy of silence and inaction, contemplated in Sistoza. The
Sandipanbayan correctly observed thal —

Finally, it bears stressing that the separate acts or omissions
of all the accused in the present case contributed in the end result of

/W

TR Mo, 144784, 3 September 2002 'l/
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defrauding the povernment. Without anyone of these acts or
omissions, the end result would not have been achieved. Suffice it
to say that since each of the aceused contributed to attain the end
goal, it can be concluded that their acts, taken collectively,
satisfactorily prove the exisience of conspiracy among them.
(citations omitted)

In sum, the Court finds that the second element of the crime charged 15
present in this case for acts performed by both accused,

3 Element:

While the lnformation alleges that the Government suffered injury m
the aggregate amount of PhP 38,129,117.00, the prosecution’s evidence, as
duly offered, only proves the total amount of PhP 35.747,493.00. Thus,
accused’s individual acts, taken together, resulted in the disbursement of the
total amount of P35,747.493.00 to a non-existing entity for goods that were
not actually delivered. On the basis of these circumstances, damage and
prejudice to the Province of Maguindanao was clearly proven.

SB-17-CRM-1024
Malversation of Public Funds under Article 217

The Iiformation for Malversation under Art. 217 of the RPCT reads:

That for the period from 17 February to 30 September 2009 or
gometime prior of subsequent thereto in the Province of Maguindanao,
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanae (ARMM), Philippines and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused DATU SAJID
ISLAM L. AMPATUAN, Provineial Governor, accused JOHN ESTELITO
G. DOLLOSA, JR., Provincial Accountent, KASAN L MACAPENDEG,
Provincial Services Officer and Chairman, BAC, OSMERNA M. BANDILA,
Provincial Treasurer and Member, Bids and Awards Committee (BAC).
MNORIE K. UNAS, Provincial Administrator ad Member, BAC, DATUALI
K. ABPL AL HAJ, Provincial Budget Officer and Member, BAC and
LANDAP GUINAID, Officer-in-Charge, Provincial Engineer and
Member. BAC Officers with accused Ampaiuan, Dollosa Jr., and Bandila
being accountable for public funds and properties under their custody or
control by reason of their office. while in the performance of their official
functions and acting in conspiracy with one another did then and there
willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take, misappropriate or appropriate
into themselves public funds in the apgrepate amount of Thirty Eight
Million One Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventeen

el

_— e

T Records. Vol 1, pp 4-6. q(
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(Php38.129,117.00) tesulting 10 the damage and prejudice of the
povermment,

CONTRARY TO LAW.
Art. 217 of the RPC, in part, provides:

Art. 217. Malversation of public funds or property; Presumption of
malversation. — Any public officer who, by reason of the dutics of his
office, iz accountable for public funds or property, shall appropriate the
same or shall take or misappropriate or shall consent, through abandonment
or negligence, shall permit any other person to take such public funds, or
property, wholly or partially, or shall otherwise be guilty of the
misappropriation or malversation of such funds or property, shall suffer
AKX

The elements of the said crime are:

. the offender is a public officer;

3

duties of his office;

3. those funds or property were public funds or property for which he

was accountable: and

4. he appropriated, took, misappropriated or consented or, through
abandonment or negligence, permitted another person lo take

them.™

1* element:

As earlier discussed in SB-17-CRM-1023, the first element is no longer

in dispute.

2% and 3™ elements:

There is also no dispute as to the presence of the second and third
ments as far as accused Ampatuan is concemed. As OIC-Governor,

™ Cmitos v People, GR. Wo, 184908, 3 July 2013. T

/Jvi/

he had the custody or control of funds or property by reason of the
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accused Ampatuan had custody and control over the Province’s funds. as held
in People v. Pantaleon, Jr.,™ to wit:

As required standard procedure. the signatures ol the mavor and the
treasurer are needed before any disbursernent of public funds can be made.
Mo checks can be prepared and no payment can be affected without their
signatiures on a disbursement voucher and the corresponding check. In other
words, anv dishursement and release of public funds require their approval.
The appellants, therefore, in their capacities as mayor and freasurer, had
control and responsibilities over the funds of the Municipality of Castillejos.

The funds for which malversation the appellants stand charged were
sourced from the development fund of the municipality, They were funds
belonging to the municipality, for use by the municipality, and were under
the collective custody of the municipality’s officials who had to act together
to dishurse the funds for their intended municipal use. The funds were
therefore public funds for which the appellants as mayor and municipal
treasurer were accountable

AXXX

Pantaleon, as municipal mayor, was also accountable for the public
funds by virtue of Section 340 of the Local Government Code. which reads:

Section 340, Persons dccountable for Local Government
Funds. — Any officer of the local povernment unit whose duty
permits or requires the possession or custody of local povernment
funds shall be accountable and responsible for the safekeeping
thereof in conformity with the provisions of this title. Other local
officials, though not accountable by the nature of their duties, may
likewise be similarly held accountable and responsible for local
povernment funds through their participation in the use or
application thereot.

As to the identity of the funds subject of these cases, it is worthy o
note that COA-SAO Report No. 2010-02 was actually a special audit “on the
utilization of Internal Revenue Alloiment (IRA)” of Maguindanao.
Moreover, accused Ampatuan also admits having “signed and approved
several Dishursement Vouchers xxx” when he was the OIC-Govemor of
Maguindanao.™ Thus, there is no question that the subject funds are those
pertaining to the IRA of the Province of Maguindanao.

™ (.R. Nos. 158654-96, 13 March 1999,
W Supra ot note i0. ltem Mo, 4 of Admitted Pocumentary Evadence of the Parties” Joimt Stipulation

J 7
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Under Art. 217 of the RPC, a prima facie case for Malversation exists
when a public officer accountable for public funds fails to produce or explain
the disbursement of such funds upon demand by a duly-authorized officer.
Thus, a conviction for Malversation can be sustained even if there is no direct
evidence of personal misappropriation, so long as the public officer failed to
satisfactorily explain the absence of the public funds involved.”

In these cases, accused Ampatuan admits the existence and due
execution of the Notice of Disallowance issued by the COA™ Even
supposing that there was lack of personal service of the same to them, it goes
without saying that the Provincial Government was adequately informed of
and furnished with the same. Yet. accused Ampatuan failed to satisfactorily
explain the disbursements made to Abo Lumberyard — a non-existent entity.

If it has to be conceded that the Notice of Disallowance is not the
“demand” contemplated in Art. 217 of the RPC, and as such the presumption
therein does not apply against them, accused Ampatuan can still be held
liable for Malversation in view of his admission that he signed and approved
63 of the D.V.s despite their pronounced and inexcusable infirmities, and
allowed the unlawful release of funds covered by all the D.V.s — including
the 10 that he did not sign.

Az in SB-1 7-CRM-1023, accused Ampatuan claims that he signed the
D.V.s “upon certification by accused John Estelito G. Dollosa, Jr., Provincial
Accountant that funds are available and the documents, supporting the
payments are complete and proper xxx."® In addition, he claims that he did
not sign 10 of the said Vouchers,™ and that he could not have signed some
D.V.s. as he was out of the country on the dates indicated therein.*® These
arguments fail for the same reasons already stated in SB-17-CRM-1023.

Art. 217 of the RPC is designed to protect the Government and to
penalize erring public officials for the loss of public funds and property by
reason of corrupt motives or neglect or disregard of duty.™ The prosecution’s
evidence shows the singularity of purpose among the accused in order to
accomplish the misappropriation of a total of PhP 35,747,493.00 in public

il Peaple v, Sandigairhayon, G Mo, 198199, 37 September 20007,
U Cop Exh. “AAAA" See also lem Mo, 7 of Admitted Documentary Evidence, Joirf Stipelation.
U Supra at note 10, Tiem No. 4 of Admitted Facts, Jaial Stipuiaiion
H Exhs, 3117 40 "RRE and “TT1."

® Supra at note 10, fem No. & of Admitted Facts, Joim Stipuiarion
® Cheirion v, Poaple, G Mo, 136462, 19 Seplember 2001, T

/MV
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funds. As such, even if accused Abpi did not have a direct hand in the release
of public funds per se. as in 5B-17-CRM-1023, his complicity to the entire
scheme. and commission of necessary acts in the furtherance thereof,
particularly makes him equally liable with accused Ampatuan.

Fven if pood faith can be conceded to accused, they can still be held
liahle, since at the very least their actions show that they were grossly and
inexcusably negligent in the performance of their duties,

That an accused might be held liable for malversation through
negligence despite a criminal Information staling only intentional
malversation has already been settled. In Zolera v. Sandiganbayan.®’ the
Supreme Court lays down the string of jurisprudential pronouncement to this
effect:

I'ie petitioner claims that he was denied due process when the
Sandipganbavan granted the prosecution’s motion to amend certain portions
of the pre-trial order without any hearing. In essence, the petitioner argues
that she could not be convicted of malversation through consent.
abandonment, or negligence because this allegation was not contained in
the Information.

The petitioner's argument lacks merib

Malversation is committed either intentionally or by negligence.
The dolo or the culpa present in the offense is only a modality in the
perpetration of the felony, Even il the moede charged differs from the mode
proved, the same offense of malversation is involved and conviction thereot
is proper. All that is necessary for convietion 15 sufficient proof that the
aceountable officer had received public funds, that he did not have them in
his possession when demand thercfor was made, and that he could not
satisfactorily explsin  his failure 10 do so. Dircet evidence of
personal misappropristion by the accused is hardly necessary as long as the
accused canmot explain satisfactorily the shortage in his accounts.™

In People v, Cansigna, et ol * the Court first ruled that an accused
charged  with  willful malversationcan  be  validly  convieted
of malversation through negligence where the evidence sustains the latier
mode of perpetrating the oftense,

Similarly, in People v. Ochoa," the Count stated that [e]ven when

the Information charges wilful malversation, canviction

for malversation through negligence may still be adjudged if the evidence
ultimately proves that mode of commission of the offense.

¥ G.R. No, 185224, 29 July 2015.

R Mo, 184908, 3 July 2013

¥ G.R. Mo, L-18087, 3§ August 1963,
G R No 157399, 17 November 2005 ,(

y
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In Tubola, Jr. v. Sendiganbayan™ we affirmed the accused's
conviction of malversation of public funds under Article 217 of the Revised
Penal Code, and reasoned out as follows:

Besides, even on the pulative assumption that the
evidence against petitioner yielded a case of malversation by
negligence  but the  information  was for
intentional malversation, under the circumstances of this
case  his  convietion under the first mode
of misappropriation would still be in order. Malversation is
commitied either intentionally or by negligence. The dole or
the culpa present in the offense is only a modality n the
perpetration of the felony. Even if the mode charged
differs from the mode proved, the same offense of

malversation is _involved anid conviction thereol 08
proper, A possible exception would be when the mode of

commission alleged in the particulars of the indictment is 5o
far removed from the ultimate categorization of the crime
that it may be said due process was denied by deluding the
accused into an erroneous comprehension of the charge
apainst him. That no such prejudice was occasioned on
petitioner nor was he beleaguered in his defense is apparent
from the records of this case. (Underscoring and emphasis in
the original.)

In sum. the fourth element — that accused, acting in conspiracy,
appropriated, took, misappropriated or consented or, through abandonment or
negligence, permitted another person to take public funds — has been duly
proven by the prosecution. However, as mentioned, the prosecution was only
able to prove the misappropriation of P35,747.493.00 instead of
P38.129,117.00 as alleged in the Information. Thus, their liability 1s limited
to the said amount.

SB-17-CRM-1025 to 1097
Falsification of Public Documents under Art. 171 of the RPC

The Information’ for Falsification of Public Documents under Art. 171
of the RPC, docketed as SB-17-CRM-1025 reads:

That on May 5, 2009 or sometime prior or subsequent therete in the
Provinee of Maguindanao, Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao
(ARMM), Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court,
accused DATU SAJID ISLAM UY AMPATUAN, Provincial Governor,

9.6 BL No. 154042, April 11, 2011, citing Cabealfo v. Sandiganbayi, G.R. Mo 93883, 14 May 15391,

2 Records, Vol 1 pp. 79 rr
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JOMN ESTELITO G, DOLLOSA, JR,, Provincial Accountant, KASAN L.
MACAPENDEG, Provincial - Services Officer and Chairman, BAC,
OSMERNA M. BANDILA, Provincial Treasurer and Member, Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC), NORIE K. UNAS, Provincial Admimstrator
and Member, BAC, DATUALI K. ABPL. AL HAJ, Provincial Budget
Officer and Member, BAC and LANDAP GUINAILD, Officer-In-Charge,
Provincial Engineer and Member, BAC all public officials committing the
offense in relation to their positions, conspiring, confederating and mutually
aiding ench other taking advantape of their respective positions, did then
and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously make untruthful statement
in the namation of facts in an undated and unnumbered [shursement
Voucher amounting to Five Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Seven
Hundred Forty Pesos (P523,740.00) by making it appear therein that gaid
amount was paid 1o & certain supplier, Abo Lumberyard and Construction
Supply, representing the expenses for the purchase of construction and
lumber materisls intended for the repair of school building in the Province
of Maguindanao, when in truth and in fact. the above aceused fully well
knew, and which they are legally bound 1o disclose, that no such purchase
was made as the purported supplier, Abo Lumberyard and Construction
Supply, is a fictitions and non-existing entity resulting to the damage and
prejudice of the government.

CONTRARY TO LAW,

The Informations for the 72 other counts of Falsification of Public
Documents, docketed as SB-17-CRM-1026 to 1097, are similarly worded,
differing only as repards the periods covered, amount involved, and the
number and date of the D.V .5 in question, to wit:

Case Number | Perind Covered | Amount Involved Document Date of The |
SB-IT-CRM- | May 3, 2009 or Php 502, 380.00 Unnumbered DUV Undated |
1024 sOmelime prior or
____|isubssphentificrcio = L
 SH.17-CRM- e Php 467,011.00 -t <clia-
I 14 .
 SB-1T-CRM- -do- Php 411,546.00 - ~di-
|28 "
| SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 40733000 | DV No. 100-2009-05- | 5 May 2009
1029 . 6
SH-17-CRM- <o Fhp 518,54,00 W No, 100-2009-05- ~do-
1030 .. : il o ) B LR
SB-17-CRM- SN Php 471,231.00 DV Mo, 100-2009-05- | do-
1031 78 -
SB-17-CRM- o Php S10,71000 | DV No. [{0-2009-05- -do-
1032 . 79 9
SB-17-CRM- ~do- Php §16,000.00 OV No. 100-2009-06- -do-
1033 T2
T SB-17-CRM- - Php 44380500 | DV No. 100-2048-06- ~do-
1024 . : I )
SB-17-CRM- -do- Prp 49161600 | DV No, 100-2009-06- ~do-
1035 , 74
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B T-CRM- ~do- Php 514,086.00 OV No. [00-2009-06- ~do-
‘ 1036 75
SB.17-CEM- | May 26, 2009 0r | Phpd80,72600 | DV No. [00-2009-D5- | 26 May 2004
1037 Sanetime prior or 268
subsequent thereto | E
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php S27.115.00 | DV Ne. 100-2000-05- ~dlo-
1038 264
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 47348000 | DV No. | (-2009-05- -do-
139 > 271 L
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 49080000 | DV No. 100-2009-05- wcli
S hagas i
SB-17-CHM- -t Php 486.654.00 | DV No. 1060-20K8-05- -do-
1041 273
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 465, 73800 | DV No. 1(K-2009-05- | -do-
1042 274 Al
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 521594600 | DY Ne. 10D-2009-05- —to-
e O] - ¢ IR Sl il
SB-17-CRM- wilie Php S40,084.00 | DY No. 100-2009-05- -
L0d4 _ 276
SB-17-CRM- —do- Php 48975600 | DV Mo, 100-200%-08 -do-
1045 N 270 b
SB-17-CEM- June 16, 2009 | Php 46647000 | DV Mo, 100-2009-06- | 16 June 2044
1046 P B2
SB-17-CRM- o= Php 515,346.00 DV Mo, 100-200-06- do-
1047 | §3
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 493,520.00 | DV No. 100-2009-06- —do-
| 1048 ; 154
S T-CRM- o Phyp S08,130,00 DV No. 100-2009-06- -do-
1049 185
| SB-1T-CRM- do- Php 47957600 | DV Noo |00-2009-06- -
1050 T 186 =
5B-17-CRM- |  -do- Php 340, A0 04 DY No, [D0-2009-t6- -do-
|51 1&T
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 43342000 | DV No, [00-2009-06- do-
..... 1032 138
[ SR-17-CRM- <= Php 502,390,000 DY Mo, 100-2009-06- =t
1053 T |59
SR-17-CEM- =0 Php 227,919, {1} By Mo, [0-2005-06- =ih-
1054 190
[ SR 7-CRM- | Joly 31, 2009 or Php 540,350 00 DV Mo, 100-2000-07- | 31 July 2009
155 SOMmaLiThe prior or 529
subsequent thereto . LAl
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 464 410,00 | DV No. 100-2009-47- “do-
056 530
SB-17-CRM- —do- Php 489,390.00 | DV No, 100-2009-07- ~do-
NOET e 531 il
SH-1T7-CRM- o Php 519.780,00 | DV No, 100-2009-07- -do-
1058 i e s I
SR-17T-CRM- | clir- Php 4636108 | DV Mo. 100-2009-07- -do-
1059 33
SB-17-CRM- -thor- Php 517 430,00 DV o, L-2009-07- “do-
l0ag 3 534
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php4B1E2Z00 | DV No. 100-2009-07- -
1061 544 =
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 408 787,00 | DV MNo. 160-2008-07- -do-
| 362 545
SB-L7-CRM- -do- Php 521 83000 | DV M. 100-2000-07- —dn-
~~ 1063 . 546
" SR-17-CRM- August 12, 2009 Php 48647500 OV Mo, |-2000-8-85 12 Aupust
154 o sometime priod L
or subsequent
thereto

i

/V)l/
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SB-17-CRM- ; -do- Phy 505, 13000 | [V Mo 100-2000-8-26 -do-
1065
SB-17-CRM= | -do- Phy 308,50000 | DV No, 100-2009-08- do-
| 1066 | 3 116
SH-1T-CRM- do- Php 47034500 | DV No._ 100-2009-03- do-
1067 117 E
SB-17T-CRM- -do- Php 516,180.00 | DV No. 100-2009-08- | -do-
1068 N £ {
SB-17-CRM- -do- Phyp 423,265.00 DO Mo, FO0:20009-08- -do-
| 106w 119
SB-17-CRM- i Php 532,335.00 O Mo, 1O0-20089-0%- i
R L . 120
SH-17-CRM- do- Php 48420000 | DV No. 100-2009-08- -do-
1071 12 .
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 41589000 | DV No. 100-200%-08- -dlo-
g i 112
SB-IT-CRM. | August 31,2009 Php 34900000 | DY No, 100-2009-08- | 31 August
o073 O SHMeme prior 331 Za0%
0 subsequent
[ tharsto -
SH-17-CRM- -do- Php 492 425,00 DV Mo, 100-200%-08- -
| 1074 333
§H-1T-CRM- -do- Php 529.525.00 | DV No. 100-2009-08- ~do-
109 334
SH-17-CRM- -du- Php 31830500 | DV MNe, 100-2009-08- ~do-
1076 333 =
SB-17-CRM- wdhiy- Phy 300,125.00 DV Mo, 100-2005-08- -di
1977 | = 116
SB-17-CRM- - Php 483,955.00 DV Ma. 100-2009-08- do-
1078 337
BE=17-C M- o= Php 424, [ #5040 DY Mo, [D0-20089408- -do-
1079 338 .
SB-17-CRM- -do- Pap $02,040.00 | DV No. 100-2009-08- i
1080 339 I
SB-17-CRM- Sepsember 16, Php 438,210.00 DV Mo, 100-2009-9- | 16 Seprember
1081 20 or sométime L] 2005
| PTIOT 0T
subsequent theseto : | |
SR 7-CRM- ~tda- Php 46323 80000 DV Mo, [00-2ik-4- -do-
1082 N 391
SB-17-CRM- -do- Php 405 22600 DV No. 1(-2009-9- -l
1083 e 392
5B-17-CRM- —do- | Php 31766000 DV Me. 100-2009-9- -do-
|84 l 395
SB-17-CRM- ~do- Php 522 8224} DV Ten. 100-2004-49- ~do-
LO%S M S, el e N %4 _
| SB-17-CRM- - Fhp 471,330.00 DV Mo, |06-200%-9- e
10k 395
SB-17-CRM- ~do- Php $32,307.00 DV No. 10D-2009-5- ~do-
L L L
SB-17-LRM- -do- Php 443 760,00 DV No. 100-20085- -do-
I i 397
5B-17-CRM- ~do- Php 492, 140,00 DV Mo 100-2005-9- —do-
_Angg 308
SB-17-CRM- September 300, Phip 504,380.00 DV Ko, 100-2000-09- | 30 September
(390 2009 or sometima | 530 204K
/ [T oT
| subsequent therete =
SH-17-CREM- -do- Php 49000000 | DV Ne, 100-2009-09- —do-
1091 _ 531
SB-17-CRM- -dho- Phip 49822000 | DV No, 100-2009-05- ~do-
1192 532

!
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 SR.17-CRM- o Php 503,566.00 | DV No. 100-2009-09- | -do-
|53 e L 331
SH- 170 RM- - Php 51762044 DV Mo, 100-2009-09- -do-
IEES 534 i
SH-17-CHEM- B | Php 45567000 | DV No 100-2009-09- =gy
| 3 | I 535
5 Fie | Tl H M= «tit | Php 524 99000 | DV Noo 100-2008-09- =ibtp-
| 096 4 - Tt L el T
SR-17-CRM- - Pl 47567000 | OV Mo, 00200515 -do-
[LEN | 37 | 1

Art. 171(4) of the RPC provides:

Art. 171, Falsification by public officer, emplayee or notary or
ecclesiastic minisier. — The penalty of prision mayor and a fine not to
exceed P3.000 pesos shall be imposed upon any public officer, emplovee.
or notary public who, laking advantage of his official position. shall falsity
a document by committing any of the following acts:

XENN

4_ Making untruthful statements in a narration of [acts;

XEXX
The elements thereof are as follows:

1) That the offender is a public officer or employee;
2) That he takes advantage of his official position;

3} That the offender makes in a document untruthful statements in a
narration of facts;

4) That he has a legal obligation to disclose the truth of the facts
narrated by him; and

5) That the facts narrated by the offender are absolutely false,™

Again, the first element is not disputed. As to the second element,
People v. Santiago Uy™ and U8, v. Inosanta™ instruet that an accused is said
ave taken advantage of hiz or her official position in fabricating a
iment when: (1) he or she has the duty to prepare or otherwise Lo intervene

" Under RA. Mo, 10951, which amends the RPC, the fine has been increased 1o PhP 1000000 peses,

H Biqueian v, People, GR. No, 82197, 13 March 1980,

" GR, Mo, L-9460, 23 April 1957,
% G.R. Mo, 6896, 23 October 1911, ﬂ,
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in the preparation of the document; or (2) he or she has the official custody of
the documents which he or she falsified.

Accused Ampatuan and Abpi’s functions or duties have been discussed
carlier. As the OIC-Governor, accused Ampatuan’s duty included that of
signing or approving D.V.s. In these cases, the DV s stale that payments were
due Abo Lumberyard for the supply and delivery of construction materials.
These statements are false on two aspects: (i) Aba Lumberyard does not exist,
and as such the Province could not have entered into any transaction with it
and (i1) there were no deliveries of the materials itemized in the D.V.s,

Once more, accused Ampatuan claims good faith; that he relied on the
certifications made by his subordinates that the supporting documents were
complete and proper. However, as earlier discussed, the Arias doctrine 1% not
meant to shield public officials from Jiability whenever they claim good faith
and reliance on the certifications made by their subordinates that the
supporting documents were complete and proper. Nava v. Palattac,”” explains

[1]t is not unreasonable to expect petitioner o exercise the necessary
diligence in making sure at the very least, that the proper formalities in the
questioned (ransaction were observed — that a public bidding was
condueted.”™

KREA

xxx. To rule otherwise would be to rendet meaningless the accountability of
high-ranking public officials and to reduce their approving authority to
nothing more than a mere rubber stamp. The process of approval is not a
ministerial duty of approving authorities to sign every document that comes
across their desks, and then point to their subordinates as the parties
responsible it something goes awry.

Accused Ampatuan’s assertion of good faith is not supported by the
weight of the evidence on record. The irregularities enumerated — that at the
time he signed the 63 D.V.s no proof of deliveries were attached thereto and
thus, payments were not due to Abo Lumberyard and, the extent of anomalies
in the documentation, including the submission of fake receipts to lend some
semblance of legitimacy to the said disbursements - are enough to convince

& Court that accused’s acts were deliberate and planned.

" G.R, Mo. 160211, 28 Augus :nnﬁ.q/ /14/
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Thus. for all these reasons, the annotations in the entries in the D.V.s
satisfy the element that the accused made statements containing absolute
falsities.

However, with respect to Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-1081 1o
SB-17-CRM-1089 and SB-17-CRM-1091, the Court cannot hold accused
Ampatuan ligble, since the 10 D.V.s do not contain his signatures, While in
the cases for Malversation and Violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A, No. 3019 the
said documents did not affect the conclusion that there was an overall scheme
to perpetuate the crimes, in cases for Falsification of Public Documents, an
accused can only be held liable for each document proven to have been
executed by him. In this instance, for lack of definitive proof that he signed
the said documents, reasonable doubt necessitates his acquitial.

In the same manner, since accused Abpi’s signature does not appear on
the D.V.s. and he has not performed any positive act as far as the preparation
of the DVs is concerned, the Court finds the evidence insufficient to hold him
liable,

Imposable Penalties

In SB-17-CRM-1023, Sec. 9 of R.A. No. 3019 provides that any
violation of Sec. 3(e} of the same law shall be punished with imprisonment
for not less than six years and one month nor more than fifteen (15) years,
with perpetual disqualification from public office. Considering that in a
number of cases” the Supreme Court has applied the Indeterminate Sentence
Law™ in cases involving violations of R.A. No, 3019, and considering the
amount and number of transactions involved in this case, the Court finds 1t
proper to impose the indeterminate penalty of eight (8) years and one (1)
month as minimum, to twelve (12) vears as maximum, with perpetual
disqualification from office.

* Deaple v, Pajare, GR. Mos. 16T860-63, |7 June 2008; Ong v People, GJR. No. 176346, 23 Seplember
200,
/Qg"’:;. | of Act Mo, 4103, as amended by ActMo. 4225, otherwise known s THE INDETERMINATE SENTENCE

Law, provides:

SSECTIOM |, Hereafier, in imposing @ prison sentence for an offense punished by the Revised Penal Code,
ot its amendments. the court shall sentence the accused 1o an indeterminale sentence the maximum term of
which shall be that which, in view of the attending circumstances, could be property irmposed under the rules
of the sald Code. and the minimum which shall ba within the range of the penaity next Iower to that prascribed

by the Code for the pffense; x x x™ ‘r
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As 10 SB-17-CRM-1024, during the pendency of these cases R.A. No.
10951' was enacted, which modified the imposable penalties for violation
of Art. 217 of the RPC accordingly:

SECTION 40, Article 217 of the same Act, a5 amended by Republic
Act No. 1060, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

"ART. 217. Malversaiton of public funds or properiy.

Presumption of malversarion, — Any public officer who,
by reason of the duties of his office, is accountable for public
funds or property, shall appropriate the same. or shall ake or
misappropriate or shall consent, through abandonment or
negligence, shall permit any other person to take such public
funds or property, whally or partially, or shall otherwise be
guilty of the misappropriation or malversation of such funds
or property; shall suffer:

"1, The penalty of prision correccionalin iis
medium and maximum periods, if the amount
involved in the missppropriation or malversation
does not exceed Forty thousand pesos (P40.000).

"2 The penalty of prisidn mayor in its minimum and
medium periods, if the amount involved is more than
Forty thousand pesos (P40.000} but does not exceed
One  million two hundred  thousand — pesos
(P'1,200,000)),

"3. The penalty of prisidn sayor in s maximum
period to reclusion tempaoral in its minimum period,
if the amount invelved is mare than One million two
hundred thousand pesos (P1,200.000) bui does not
exceed Twe million four hundred thousand pesos
{P2,400.,000).

"4 The penalty of reciusion remporal, in its medium
and maximum periods, if the amount invelved 13
maore than Twao million four hundred thousand pesos
{P2_400,000) but does not exceed Four million four
hundred thousand peses (P4,400, 004},

"$.The penalty ofreclusion flemporalin s
maximum period, if the amount involved is mare
than Four million four hundred thousand pesos
(P4,400,000) but does not exceed Eight million eight
hundred thousand pesos {P8,800.0007, If the amount
excecds the latter, the penalty shall be reclusion
perpetud.

SO b AT ADINSTING TUE AMOUNT OR TIE VALUE OF PROFERTY AND DAMAGE O WILCIE A PENALTY 15
BASED, AMD FHE FINES IMPOSED LINDER THE Rvisin PEMAL CODE, AMENDING FOR THE FURPOSE ACT WO

RS OTHIRENWISE KROWH A5 “THE REVESEDR PERAL COGE, AS AMENDELD, ?,
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"I all cases; persons guilty of malversation shall also
suffer the penalty of perpetual special disqualification and a
fine equal 1o the amount of the funds malversed or equal to
the total value of the property embezzled.

"The failure of a public officer to have duly
fortheoming any public funds or property with which he is
chargeable, upon demand by any duly authorized officer,
shall be prima facie evidence that he has put such missing
funds or property to personal uses”

Art, 22 of the RPC and Sec. 100 of R.A. No. 10951 both provide for
the law’s retroactive application if doing so would be favorable to the accused.
However, the original penalties under the RPC and the modified penalty under
R.A. No. 10951 are the same for Malversation amounting to FhP
15,747.493.00, Thus, regardless of the law to be applied, the penalty
imposable would stll be reclusion perpetua plus perpetual special
disqualification and a fine equal to the amount of the funds malversed or equal
to the total value of the property embezzied.

For SB-17-CRM-1025 to 1097, R.A. No. 10951 likewise modified the
penalty for Art, 171(4) of the RPC'"' insofar as the fine is concerned, but the
corresponding imprisonment remains to be prision mayor. There being no
modifying circumstance in these cases, the penalty shall be imposed in its
medium period, ranging from eight (8} years and one (1) day to ten (10)
years. Applying the Indeterminate Sentence Law, accused Ampatuan is
entitled to an indeterminate penalty the minimum of which may be fixed
anywhere within the range of the penalty next lower in degree to prision
mayor, which is prision correccional with a duration of six (6) months and
ane (1) day to six {6) years. The Court therefore finds it proper lo senlence
accused Ampatuan to suffer the penalty of (6) six months and one (1) day
of privion correccional to eight (8) years and one (1) day of prision mayor for
each count of Falsification.

1% Which reads
“SEC. 25 Aricle |71 of the same Act is hereby amended read as follows:
“ART. 171, Falxification by public efficer, employee or natary or eccleslastic minister, = The
penalty of privion maper and a Tine nel W exceed Cpe million pesos (P 1,000,000) shall he imposed
upon any public officer, employee, or notary who, taking advantage of his official position. shall

falsify a document by committing any of the following acts: x X X :."q/
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WHEREFORE, in light of the foregoing, the Court hereby renders
judpment as follows:

1. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1023, the Court finds
accused DATU SAJID ISLAM U. AMPATUAN and DATUALI K. ABPL,
AL HAJ GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A.
Mo, 3019. They are accordingly sentenced to suffer the indeterminate penalty
of imprisonment of eight (8) years and one (1) month as minimum to twelve
(12) years as maximum, with perpetual disqualification from holding public
oflice.

2. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1024. the Court finds accused
DATU SAJD ISLAM U, AMPATUAN and DATUALI K. ABPI, AL HAJ
GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the felony of Malversation of Public
Funds under Art. 217 of the Revised Penal Code. They are accordingly
sentenced to suffer the penalties of reclusion perpetua and perpetual special
disqualification from holding public office. In addition, accused are ordered
to pay, jointly and severally, a fine of Thirty-Five Million Seven Hundred
Forty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Three Pesos (PhP
35.747,493.00), which is equivalent to the total amount malversed.

3. In Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-1025 to SB-17-CRM-1080,
SB-17-CRM-1090 and SB-17-CRM-1092 to SB-17-CRM-1097, the Court
finds accused DATU SAJID ISLAM U. AMPATUAN GUILTY beyond
reasonable doubt of sixty-three (63) counts of Falsification of Public
Documents, under Art. 171 of the Revised Penal Code. In accordance with the
Indeterminate Sentence Law, he is sentenced to suffer the penalty of six (b)
months and 1 day of prision correccional as minimum to eight (8) years and
one (1) day of prision mayor as maximum for each of the 63 counts.

However, accused Ampatuan is ACQUITTED in Criminal Case Nos.
SB-17-CRM-1081 to SB-17-CRM-1089 and SB-17-CRM-1091, in view of
the prosecution’s failure to prove his guilt beyond reasonable doubt.

Accused DATUALI K. ABPI, AL HAJ is hereby ACQUITTED for all
sounts of Falsification under Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-1025 to 5B-
17-CRM-1097, in view of the prosecution’s failure to prove his guilt beyond
reasonable doubt. The surety bond posted for his provisional liberty in the said
cases is hereby CANCELLED and the Hold Departure Order issued against
him only insofar as the said cases are concerned is therefore LIFTED.

g ~
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4. Considering thal no return of the warrant of arrest previously issued
against accused JOHN ESTELITO . DOLLOSA, JR. and OSMENA M.
BANDILA has been made, let the cases against them be ARCHIVED,
pending their arrest, subject to the reinstatement of their cases once they are
brought into custody.

The Director of the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI), Taft
Avenue, Manila, the Chief of the Philippine National Police-Criminal
Investigation and Detection Group (PNP-CIDG), Camp Crame, Quezon City;
the Chiefs of Police of Cotabato City and the Municipality of Sultan Kudarat,
Maguindanao; and the Provincial Director of Maguinadanao PPO, Camp Datu
Akila to whom the Warrant of Arrest was assipned for execution are hereby
commanded to effect the ARREST of the said aceused as ordered in the
Warrant of Arrest,

SO ORDERED,

BAYANI H)JACINTO
Assdeiale Justice

WE CONCUR:

M P. CRUZ
Associate Justice

Associate Sulstice
han "PEFSON
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ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in
consultation with the Justices of the Court's Division.

Associate Justice
Chairperson, Fourth Divig

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 13, Aricle VI of the Constitution, and the
Division Chairperson's Attestation, I certify that the conclusions in the above
Decision had been reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the
writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.




